

No. 21-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN HARDEMAN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CROPLIFE AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
MONSANTO COMPANY**

SHANNEN W. COFFIN
Counsel of Record
SARA BETH WATSON
MARK C. SAVIGNAC
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
scoffin@steptoe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
BACKGROUND	6
A. FIFRA Registration	6
B. FIFRA Labeling Requirements	7
C. FIFRA Bars States From Imposing Different Labeling Requirements	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. FIFRA EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS ANY STATE-LAW REQUIREMENT THAT GLYPHOSATE-BASED PESTICIDES BEAR A CANCER WARNING	10
A. Plaintiff’s Duty-to-Warn Claim Imposes a State Requirement Different from and in Addition to FIFRA	10
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred By Placing Undue Weight on 7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2)	19
II. FIFRA IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTS ANY STATE-LAW REQUIREMENT THAT GLYPHOSATE-BASED PESTICIDES BEAR A CANCER WARNING	21
III. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT PREEMPTION QUESTION	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994).....	5, 20
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	4, 22, 23, 24
<i>National Association of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	14
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , Nos. 20-70787, 20-70801 (9th Cir. May 18, 2021)	15, 16
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	23
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 987 (1984).....	6
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	16, 17, 19

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....22, 23

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136 1, 6, 7, 9, 18
 7 U.S.C. § 136a 6, 7, 18, 19 24
 7 U.S.C. § 136j 9
 7 U.S.C. § 136v 4, 10

FIFRA Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 152.44 9
 40 C.F.R. § 152.112 9
 40 C.F.R. § 155.40 7
 40 C.F.R. § 155.50 7
 40 C.F.R. § 156.10 8,9, 18
 40 C.F.R. § 156.60 8
 40 C.F.R. § 156.70 8, 9, 18
 40 C.F.R. § 158.500 6

EPA Materials

Final Rule: Glyphosate; Pesticide
 Tolerances, 62 Fed. Reg. 17,723
 (Apr. 11, 1997)..... 12

Final Rule: Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances, 67 Fed. Reg. 60,934 (Sept. 27, 2002)	12
Final Rule: Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances, 73 Fed. Reg. 73,586 (Dec. 3, 2008).....	12
EPA, Glyphosate: Draft Human Health Risk Assessment in Support of Registration Review, Case No. 0178 (Dec. 12, 2017), www.regulations.gov/document/EPA- HQ-OPP-2009-0361-0068	13
EPA, Glyphosate: Interim Registration Review Decision, Case No. 0178 (Jan. 2020), www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020- 01/documents/glyphosate-interim-reg- review-decision-case-num-0178.pdf	15, 17
EPA, Glyphosate: Proposed Interim Registration Review Decision, Case No. 0178 (Apr. 2019), www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA- HQ-OPP-2009-0361-2344	13, 14, 26
EPA, Ingredients Used in Pesticide Products: Glyphosate, www.epa.gov/ingredients-used-pesticide- products/glyphosate	11

EPA, Letter to Glyphosate Registrants on California Proposition 65 (Aug. 7, 2019), www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2019-08/documents/glyphosate_registrant_letter_-_8-7-19_-_signed.pdf	4, 14, 15
EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, Label Review Manual, www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2021-02/documents/full-lrm_2-22-21.pdf	8
EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper: Evaluation of Carcinogenic Potential (Dec. 12, 2017), usrtk.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/REVISED_GLYPHOSATE_ISSUE_PAPER_EVALUATION_OF_CARCINOGENIC_POTENTIAL-1.pdf	12, 13
EPA Pesticide Registration Notice (PRN) 2000-5: Guidance for Mandatory and Advisory Labeling Statements (May 10, 2000), www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/prn-2000-5-guidance-mandatory-and-advisory-labeling-statements	9, 25
EPA, R.E.D. Facts, Glyphosate (Sept. 1993), archive.epa.gov/pesticides/reregistration/web/pdf/0178fact.pdf	12
EPA, Reregistration Eligibility Decision (RED): Glyphosate (Sept. 1993)	11

International Regulatory Materials

- European Chemicals Agency, Glyphosate
Not Classified as a Carcinogen by ECHA
(Mar. 15, 2017), [echa.europa.eu/-
/glyphosate-not-classified-as-a-
carcinogen-by-echa](http://echa.europa.eu/-/glyphosate-not-classified-as-a-carcinogen-by-echa)..... 14
- European Food Safety Authority,
Glyphosate: EFSA Updates Toxicological
Profile (Nov. 12, 2015),
www.efsa.europa.eu/en/press/news/1511
12 14
- Federal Institute for Risk Assessment (BfR,
Germany), BfR Comm'cn No. 007/2015,
Does Glyphosate Cause Cancer,
[www.bfr.bund.de/cm/349/does-
glyphosate-cause-cancer.pdf](http://www.bfr.bund.de/cm/349/does-glyphosate-cause-cancer.pdf)..... 14

Miscellaneous

- Bayer, “Bayer announces agreements to
resolve major legacy Monsanto
litigation” (June 24, 2020),
media.bayer.com/baynews/baynews.nsf/i
[d/Bayer-announces-agreements-to-
resolve-major-legacy-Monsanto-litigation](http://media.bayer.com/baynews/baynews.nsf/i) 25

Phillips McDougal, “The Cost of New Agrochemical Product Discovery, Development and Registration in 1995, 2000, 2005-8 and 2010-2014,” A Consultancy Study for CropLife International, CropLife America and the European Crop Protection Association 3-4 (March 2016), croplife.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Cost-of-CP-report-FINAL.pdf.....2
